

[3304]

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

IN

SA NO: 184 OF 2026

Between

Karuturi Pandu Ranga Rao, S/o. Venkata Rao.

... Appellant

(Appellant in SA NO: 184 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Karumuri Srinivasa Reddy, S/o. Satyanarayana Reddy, Age. 51 years, Occ. Employee in B.S.N.L., R/o. H. No. 18-319/16/1, NGOs Colony, Huzurnagar Village and Mandal, Suryapet District.
2. Karumuri Anji Reddy, S/o. Satyanarayana Reddy, Age. 51 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Bakkamanthulagudem Village, Mattampally Mandal, Suryapet District.
3. Karumuri Annapurnamma, W/o. Satyanarayana Reddy, Age. 75 years, Occ. House hold, R/o. House No. 28-130, Huzurnagar Village and Mandal, Suryapet District.

...RESPONDENTS

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI BHARGAVAKRISHNA.L

Petition under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant a Temporary Injunction restraining the Respondents/Defendants, their men, agents, or anyone claiming through them, from alienating, selling, mortgaging, or creating any third-party rights or encumbrances over the Suit Schedule Property pending disposal of the present Second Appeal, in the interest of justice

PETITION SCHEDULE PROPERTY

House site an extent of 446 Sq.Yards (Four Hundred and Forty Six Square Yards Only) situated in Sy. No. 197 of Huzurnagar Revenue Village of Huzumagar Gram Panchayath , Huzurnagar Mandal, Sub-Registry, Registration District and

District Nalgonda, Value of Property is Rs. 1,30,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Thirty Thousands Only) boundaries are as follows.-

East. N.S.P. Canal

West. House of Kalvakuntla Jagannadha Charyulu

South. House of K. Vijayalami and house sites of Teppana Gururnurthy and Teppana Laxminarsu

North. House site of Donthireddy Savirtharamma, pending disposal of SA No 184 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Personal notice is also permitted.

The respondents are directed not to alienate the suit schedule property till the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 16.06.2026.

**Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District & Sessions Judge, Huzurnagar.
2. The Senior Civil Judge, Huzurnagar.
3. Karumuri Srinivasa Reddy, S/o. Satyanarayana Reddy, Age. 51 years, Occ. Employee in B.S.N.L., R/o. H. No. 18-319/16/1, NGOs Colony, Huzurnagar Village and Mandal, Suryapet District.[By SPAD]
4. Karumuri Anji Reddy, S/o. Satyanarayana Reddy, Age. 51 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Bakkamanthulagudem Village, Mattampally Mandal, Suryapet District.[By SPAD]
5. Karumuri Annapurnamma. W/o. Satyanarayana Reddy, Age. 75 years, Occ. House hold, R/o. House No. 28-130, Huzurnagar Village and Mandal, Suryapet District.[By SPAD]
6. One CC to Sri. BHARGAVAKRISHNA.L Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 16.06.2026.

ORDER

✓

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
SA NO: 184 OF 2026**

DIRECTION

